### I. Call to Order

# II. Pledge of Allegiance

## **III.** Approval of Minutes

RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees approve the minutes of the Regular Board Meeting on February 12, 2024, and the Budget Work Session on March 4, 2024.

Approve: Motion made by seconded by

# IV. Treasurer's Report - None

### V. Correspondence

1. Thank You card from JoAnne Vitiello

## VI. Superintendent/Principal Report

1. Enrollment Update:

PK-18, K-24, Grade 1-29, Grade 2-28, Grade 3-27, Grade 4-24, Grade 5-27, Grade 6-28, Grade 7-25, Grade 8-20 = 250

Southampton Elementary/Intermediate Schools-4, Southampton H.S.-142, Hampton Bays-0, WHBLC-3, Montessori-0, Our Lady of the Hamptons-33, Raynor Country Day School-2, St. Anthony's-1, St. John Baptist-1, Chaminade-1, Sequoya HS-0, Hayground-1, HB Ward-0, Lower Ross-8, Moriches Interm-1, Alternatives-2, Anderson Center-1, Home Schooled-3= 203

Total Enrollment: 453 students

2. Budget Update

### VII. Business Official's Report

- 1. Brian Paddleford "News & Notes"
- 2. NYSIR Underwriting Survey Recommendations
- 3. Residency Report
- 4. Monthly Fund Balance Analysis

### VIII. Assistant Superintendent Report

- 1. School Update
- IX. New Business
- X. Old Business
- XI. PTO Report
- XII. Public Commentary
- XIII. Resolutions

Approve: Motion made by seconded by BE IT RESOLVED THAT: The Board of Trustees hereby approves the following resolutions numbered through

### **Finance**

1. School Year 2024 - 2025

### **RESOLUTION (A)**

#### JOINT MUNICIPAL COOPERATIVE BIDDING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, various educational and municipal corporations located within the State of New York desire to bid jointly for generally needed services and standardized supply and equipment items; and

WHEREAS, the **Tuckahoe Common School District**, an educational/municipal corporation (hereinafter the "Participant") is desirous of selectively participating with other educational and/or municipal corporations in the State of New York in joint bidding in the areas mentioned above pursuant to General Municipal Law § 119-o and Education Law Section 1950; and

WHEREAS, the Participant is a municipality within the meaning of General Municipal Law § 119-n and is eligible to participate in the Board of Cooperative Educational Services, First Supervisory District of Suffolk County (hereinafter Eastern Suffolk BOCES) Joint Municipal Cooperative Bidding Program (hereinafter the "Program") in the areas mentioned above; and WHEREAS, the Participant acknowledges receipt of the Program description inclusive of Eastern Suffolk BOCES' standard bid packet and the general conditions relating to said Program; and

WHEREAS, with respect to all activities conducted by the Program, the Participant wishes to delegate to Eastern Suffolk BOCES the responsibility for drafting of bid specifications, advertising for bids, accepting and opening bids, evaluating bids, awarding via Eastern Suffolk BOCES Board approval, and reporting the results to the Participant. BE IT RESOLVED that the Participant hereby appoints Eastern Suffolk BOCES to represent it and to act as the lead agent in all matters related to the Program as described above; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Participant hereby authorizes Eastern Suffolk BOCES to place all legal advertisements for any required cooperative bidding in Newsday, which is designated as the official newspaper for the Program; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a Participant Meeting shall be held annually consisting of a representative from each Program Participant. Notice of the meeting shall be given to each presentative at least five (5) days prior to such meeting; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that an Advisory Committee will be formed consisting of five to ten representatives of Program Participants for a term of three (3) years as authorized by General Municipal Law §119-o.2.j. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Agreement with the Participant shall be for a term of one (1) year as authorized by General Municipal Law §119-o.2.j. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Participant agrees to pay Eastern Suffolk BOCES an annual fee as determined annually by Eastern Suffolk BOCES to act as the lead agent for the

- 2. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees approve Event Kings to provide a sound, video, lighting, and generator package for the Grade 8 graduation ceremony on June 25, 2024, at a cost not to exceed \$7,475 and authorize the Board Chairman to sign the agreement.
- 3. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees approve Mid-Island Party Plus to provide a rental package for the Grade 8 graduation ceremony on June 25, 2024, per the contractual agreement at a cost not to exceed \$3,439 and authorize the Board Chairman to sign the agreement.

#### Personnel

Program.

4. RESOLVED that in compliance with the provisions of Section 3012(d) of the Education Law and Part 30.3 of the Rules of the Board of Regents and upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, that Ashley Zilnicki be appointed tenure to the position of Special Education Teacher tenure area, who holds a valid New York State Certificate permitting her to teach subjects in the aforesaid tenure area, the Board of Trustees of the Tuckahoe Common School District does hereby make this appointment effective April 20, 2024.

#### Administrative

- 5. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees approve the Tuckahoe Common School District calendar for school year 2024/2025.
- 6. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees approve the Tuckahoe Common School District Board of Trustees meeting calendar for 2024/2025.

## **Field Trips**

7. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees approve the field trip request of the Art Department to take Grade 8 National Junior Art Honor Society/ Studio Art students to participate in the Visual Art Olympics in Saratoga Springs, New York for an Art Competition on May 13, 2024, through May 14, 2024, for an approximate cost to the district of \$6,087.

## **Building Use**

- 8. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees approve the building use request of the Southampton Fresh Air Home to use the parking areas of the district on June 1, 2024, from 2:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. and on June 2, 2024, from 10:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.
- 9. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees approve the building use request of the Southampton Golf Club to use the parking areas of the district on Saturday, July 12, 2025, from 6:00 p.m. to 10:30 p.m.
- 10. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees approve the building use request for the PTO to host a PTO Family Paint Night with National Junior Art Honor Society to celebrate Art Month on May 2, 2024, from 6:00 p.m. to 7:30 p.m., at an estimated cost of \$299.28.

### **CSE Recommendations**

11. RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees approve the following recommendations of the Committee on Special Education and the Committee on Pre School Special Education from the meetings held on February 9, 2024, February 27, 2024, February 29, 2024 and March 4, 2024.

#120480630 #120480795 #120480461 #120480625 #120480427 #120480538 #120480464

### **XIV.** Anticipated Executive Session